Respondent Name

Omari Tahir-Garrett

Complainant Name

Glen Morgan

Complaint Description

Glen Morgan (Tue, 30 Jun 2020 at 11:18 PM)

To whom it may concern,
It has come to my attention that Omari Tahir-Garrett, a candidate for Washington State Governor’s
office has violated Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A). The details of these
violations are as follows:

1) Failure to file a Statement of Organization for this candidate’s political committee. Attempt to
conceal all information about this campaign from the public (Violation of RCW 42.17A.205)

Omari Tahir-Garrett has failed to complete or even attempt to complete a statement of organization
and file it with the Public Disclosure Commission as clearly required by RCW 42.17A.205(1). This
candidate is fully aware of this requirement and capable of complying with this law as evidenced by
the fact this candidate has done so in the recent past when they filed a C-1 (see attached) for their
2015 failed campaign for the Seattle City Council. This candidate has just chosen to flout and ignore
the law this time around. It is possible, based on this candidate’s voter’s guide statement and
admitted residency in the City of Seattle (attached via screen capture from the Secretary of State
website), that the Seattle lawlessness which has produced the violence of the Capital Hill Autonomous
Zone (CHAZ), renamed the Capital Hill Occupied Protest (CHOP) has influenced this candidate into
believing that no laws are to be followed anywhere else in the State of Washington any longer. So,
why bother following campaign finance laws either?

This may not be an irrational position for this candidate to hold at this time as people are being
murdered with impunity in Seattle’s CHAZ/CHOP zone, but since this complaint applies to Washington
State’s campaign finance laws (as opposed to Seattle’s laws), the rule of law still theoretically applies
in this case, at least a little bit, sorta.

2) Failure to identify a campaign treasurer, possible attempt to conceal the identity of this
candidate’s treasurer (Violation of RCW 42.17A.210)

In addition to concealing all information about this political campaign and committee from the public by
not filing a statement of organization, this candidate has failed to identify a treasurer for this campaign,
which is a clear and unambiguous violation of RCW 42.17A.210

3). Failure to identify a campaign depository, possible attempt to conceal the campaign
depository from the public (Violation of RCW 42.17A.215)

In addition to concealing all information about this political campaign and committee from the public by
not filing a statement of organization, and failing to identify a treasurer, this candidate has also willfully




chosen to fail to identify a campaign depository for this political campaign, which is a clear and
unambiguous violation of RCW 42.17A.215

4). Failure to maintain campaign records or provide contact information for a treasurer to
enable campaign books and accounts to be inspected (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235(6))

As a result of this candidate’s failure to comply with RCW 42.17A.205, this also ensures this campaign
is in clear and unambiguous violation of RCW 42.17A.235(6) which requires all political campaigns
provide their treasurer’s contact information so that public inspection of their campaign books can be
made. This is another clear and unambiguous violation of Washington State’s campaign finance laws
and part of a pattern of behavior with this campaign to ignore the statute and presume the laws do not
apply to them.

5) Failure to provide a financial affairs statement to the Public Disclosure Commission,
possible attempt to conceal embarrassing corporate employment or other sources of state-
wide political candidate funding (Violation of RCW 42.17A.700(2), and RCW 42.17A.710)

This candidate has failed to file a completed Financial Affairs Statement (F-1) form with the

PDC. Again, as proven by this candidate’s previous experience and efforts to comply with the state’s
campaign finance laws during this candidate’s failed 2015 Seattle City Council campaign, it is clear
the candidate knows that the law exists and has demonstrated at least a rudimentary effort to comply
in the past. This candidate has just decided to ignore and flout the law this time around.

I will point out that the PDC has for many years provided helpful reminder emails to candidates to
provide these documents and help them comply, but this candidate has clearly decided to ignore the
law this time around.

It should also be recognized that this candidate may be attempting to conceal sources of illegal
funding or embarrassing corporate employment from the public which would indicate this candidate
has chosen to willfully conceal this information from the public for nefarious and very questionable
justifications. If this proves to be the case here, this candidate could also be sanctioned under RCW
42.17A.750 (2)(a), which could lead to criminal or civil prosecution.

Please let me know if you need any additional information or evidence to support these very clear and
obvious violations of Washington State’s campaign finance laws by this political candidate.

Best Regards,

Glen Morgan

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public?

When a secretive, dark money candidate attempts to run for state-wide public office, the
public has a right to know who they are. This candidate is attempting to conceal all details of
their secretive, dark money (possible corporate?) funding concealed from the public. The
public has a right to know. Just because CHAZ/CHOP in Seattle has gone full lawless and
violent in Seattle doesn't mean that EVERY law is to be ignored and flouted, even by people




like this candidate from Seattle. Was this candidate paid to attack, defame, and make racist
remarks about a US Supreme Court Justice in their voter's guide statement? Who knows,
because they have attempted to illegally conceal this information from the public.

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found

see attached

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them

Beyond the candidate, their treasurer should be contacted

Certification (Complainant)

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief.
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Statewide — Governor

4 Year Term - Statewide

Y \| Omari Tahir Garrett
1l / \ f (Prefers Democrat Party)
7 No Photo
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Candidate Statement Contact



Candidate Statement

Elected Experience
No information submitted

Other Professional Experience
No information submitted

Education
No information submitted

Community Service
No information submitted

Statement
| am running as a spokesperson for the anti-apartheid /

reparations-now movement. My issues and solutions:

1) Raise awareness that Washington State is Native American

land, and should be returned. Colonialism is no longer acceptable.

2) The current Governor’s biggest mistake is turning Seattle’s SVI

Contact

PO BOX 22328
SEATTLE, WA 98122

Links

Campaign Contributions




1) Raise awareness that Washington State is Native American
land, and should be returned. Colonialism is no longer acceptable.
2) The current Governor’s biggest mistake is turning Seattle's SVI
building over to proven historical Negro vampire criminals. This is
unconstitutional, and will be opposed in the courts and on the
street.

3) Repairations must be paid to “Africatown” to repair / correct the
cultural and economic damage done to the refugees from
European colonial settler terrorism / slavery. 4) End the ethnic
cleansing / “gentrification” of blacks out of Seattle’s historic central
area and Tacoma'’s historic hilltop (aka Africatown).

9) Remove the names / images of the “North-American Hitlers”,
Washington / Jefferson, those mass murderers of Native American
“Indians” and “owners” of hundreds of “slaves”. 6) Stop schools
from teaching any children that Washington and Jefferson (“Indian’
killers / slavers) were champions of “freedom, justice, equality and
democracy” when they were in fact brutal “terrorists”.

7) End homelessness by providing land, materials / expertise for



“Indians” and “owners” of hundreds of “slaves”. 6) Stop schools
from teaching any children that Washington and Jefferson (“Indian”
killers / slavers) were champions of “freedom, justice, equality and
democracy” when they were in fact brutal “terrorists”.

7) End homelessness by providing land, materials / expertise for
homeless to build their own mortgage-free housing. (have you ever
seen a homeless bird?) 8) Limit “police” to 5-year terms—in which
they must complete teacher’s certificate qualifications and then
teach for 5 years before returning to law enforcement—to prevent
PTSD and stop criminals hiding behind government issued badges
/ guns.

9) Our state must form its own bank to finance ending
homelessness through sweat equity. 10) Since race is arbitrarily
based on “skin color”, redefine “race” based on hair color, which is
much easier to change—especially for “white minded” integrated
Negroes like Court Justice “Uncle” Clarence Thomas.



